COUNTY COUNCIL OF PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY, MARYLAND 2019 Legislative Session

CR-66-2019	
Council Members Ivey and Glaros	
Council Member Ivey, Glaros, Harrison, Turner, Streeter,	
Taveras, Dernoga & Hawkins	
ion July 23, 2019	
	Council Members Ivey and Glaros Council Member Ivey, Glaros, Harrison, Turner, Streeter, Taveras, Dernoga & Hawkins

RESOLUTION

A RESOLUTION concerning

Reduction of the fee for the Mobile Unit Food Service Facility in the Table of Fees

For the purpose of reducing the fee for the Mobile Unit Food Service Facility found in the Table
of Fees.

WHEREAS, the Food Truck Hub Program was created to encourage economic development, increase public access to healthy food options, minimize or eliminate food deserts in underserved areas of the County, and promote innovative entrepreneurship and revitalization in furtherance of the public safety, health and welfare of the citizens and residents of Prince George's County; and

WHEREAS, the County Council of Prince George's County, Maryland, established the Food Truck Hub Oversight Committee to provide continuing oversight and support of the Food Truck Hub Program created by CB-16-2015 and CB-17-2015; and

WHEREAS, the Food Truck Hub Oversight Committee was established to assist with the implementation of legislation and review and make recommendations to ensure the success of Food Truck Hubs in the County; and

WHEREAS, the Food Truck Hub Oversight Committee believes the Food Truck Hub Program is not yet reaching its potential to encourage economic development, increase public access to healthy food options, minimize or eliminate food deserts in underserved areas of the County, and promote innovative entrepreneurship and revitalization in furtherance of the public safety, health and welfare of the citizens and residents of Prince George's County; and

WHEREAS, the Food Truck Hub Oversight Committee believes a permanent reduction of the fee associated with a Mobile Unit License will assist the program in achieving the established

goals mentioned above; and

WHEREAS, this permanent reduction is considered an amendment to the Table of Fees found in Section 2-253.63 of the County Code and therefore must be subject to legislative review and approval by the County Council by resolution, after notice and public hearing, pursuant to Section 2-253.63.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the County Council of Prince George's County, Maryland, that the fee entitled "Food Service Facility – Mobile Unit" for the Food Service Facility-Mobile Unit License found in Attachment A, Table of Fees of Section 2-253.63 shall be reduced from Six Hundred Forty Dollars (\$640.00) to Three Hundred Dollars (\$300.00) and associated technology charges shall be eliminated.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this amendment to the Table of Fees found in Section 2-253.63 of the County Code is approved only after notice and public hearing, pursuant to Section 2-253.63.

Adopted this 8th day of October, 2019.

COUNTY COUNCIL OF PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY, MARYLAND

	BY:	
	Todd M. Turner	
	Chair	
ATTEST:		
MILDI.		
Donna J. Brown		
Acting Clerk of the Council		